RECEIVED SUPREME COURT **STATE OF WASHINGTON** CLERK'S OFFICE

Sep 08, 2016, 4:49 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

NO. 92605-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON SEP 16 2016 E

WASHINGTON STATE

SUPREME COURT

SY

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

VS.

ZYION HOUSTON-SCONIERS AND TRESON ROBERTS,

Petitioners.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CREATIVE JUSTICE SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Nikkita R. Oliver, WSBA No. 49734

Creative Justice c/o 4Culture, Heidi Jackson 101 Prefontaine Pl S Seattle WA 98104 (206) 296-7580

Telephone:

Attorney for Amicus Curiae Creative Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|------|--|
| TABL | E OF AUTHORITIESii |
| I. | IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS1 |
| II. | ISSUE ADDRESSED1 |
| III. | STATEMENT OF CASE2 |
| IV. | ARGUMENT2 |
| | A. Automatic Decline is Contrary to Public Interest and Harmful Because it is Associated with Increased Recidivism and Disproportionately Affects Youth of Color |
| | B. Automatic Decline is Harmful Because it Disproportionately and Negative Affects Communities of Color4 |
| | C. Automatic Decline is Contrary to Public Interest and Harmful Because it Prevents Juveniles from Accessing Age Appropriate.7 |
| | D. Automatic Decline is Contrary to Public Interest and Harmful Because it is a Racially Stereotypical Remnant of the "Tough on Crime" Era and the "Super-Predator" Myth |
| IV. | CONCLUSION14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Page |
|--|
| WASHINGTON STATUTES |
| RCW 13.04.030 1, 9, 14 |
| WASHINGTON STATE LEGISLATURE |
| 53rd Legislature, Engrossed Second Substitute House Bill 2319 Engrossed Second Substitute House Bill 2319 (1994) |
| 1977 Juvenile Justice Act |
| 1994 Violence Reduction Programs Act12 |
| FINAL BILL REPORT E2SHB 2319 PARTIAL VETO, FINAL BILL REPORT E2SHB 2319 PARTIAL VETO (1994) |
| Gary W Kubek et al., WRIT OF CERTIORARI: MILLER V ALABAMA AND JACKSON V HOBBS CASES 10-9647, 10-9646 (2012) |
| HISTORY OF BILL: HB 2319, HISTORY OF BILL: HB 2319 (1994) |
| HISTORY OF BILL: HB 3900, HISTORY OF BILL: HB 3900 (1997)9 |
| RULES |
| RAP 13.4(b)(1),(2),(3), and (4) |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES |
| CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE & LAURA W KENNEDY, WASHINGTON STATE NEW JUVENILE CODE, II: AN ANALYSIS OF PUBLIC DOCUMENTS- -THE PRE-LEGISLATIVE AND LEGISLATIVE PERIODS WASHINGTON |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Page</u> |
|---|
| STATE NEW JUVENILE CODE, II: AN ANALYSIS OF PUBLIC DOCUMENTS-THE PRE-LEGISLATIVE AND LEGISLATIVE PERIODS (1979)10 |
| Children's Law Center, Inc., Falling Through the Cracks: A New Look at Ohio Youth in the Adult Criminal Justice System 1 (2012) |
| Dr. Philip Atiba Goff et al., The Essence of Innocence: Consequences of Dehumanizing Black Children (2014)6 |
| Elizabeth Drake, The Effectiveness of Declining Juvenile Court Jurisdiction of youthful Offenders 1 (2013) |
| Human Rights Watch, The Rest of Their Lives: Life Without Parole for Juvenile Offenders in the United States (2005)8 |
| Jason J. Washburn et al., Psychiatric Disorders among Detained Youths: A Comparison of Youths Processed in Juvenile Court and Adult Criminal Court, 59 Psychiatric Services 965 (2008) |
| John J DiIulio, <i>The Coming of the Super-Predators</i> , The Weekly Standard (1995) |
| Lynn Chancer, before and after the central park jogger: when legal cases become social causes, 4 Contexts 38-42, 38-42 (2005)10 |
| Sentencing Guidelines Commission, Disproportionately and Disparity in Juvenile Sentencing, 4 (2007) |
| The Fair Punishment Project, The Superpredator Myth and Rise of the JWLOP (April 12, 2016)10 |
| The Haywood Burns Institute, Stemming the Rising Tide: Racial & Ethnic Disparities in Youth Incarceration & Strategies for Change 1 (2015).7 |
| UCLA School of Law Juvenile Justice Project, The Impact of Prosecuting Youth in the Adult Criminal Justice System 1 (July 2010)8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Washington State DSHS, Annual Report: Data Analysis Juvenile | |
| Transfers to Adult Court, Annual Report 1 (2014) | 4 |
